Coeur d’Alene Police Chief Lee R. White

Protect and Serve with Excellence 3818 SCHREIBER WAY
CCEUR D'ALENE, ID 83815
(208) 769-2321 — FAX (208) 769-2307

Mailing Address:
Telephone Numbe
I am requesting a copy or to examine certain records of the Coeur d’Alene Police Depa

150294t L

Records Requested/Incident #:

Date & Time and Location of Incident(s):

(For Office Use Only Below This Line)

i T I I I ******nu *x *uu*u**n******u****u** B T T T T T T e T T T T T T T

Accepted by: ~—{,L/(_/L/{ o

O Requested Granted
The requested records is attached

O Response Delayed )
O Additional time is necessary to process requested record(s). You should receive a response no later than three (3) working days
following the date of your request.
O Additional time is necessary to locate or retrieve the requested record. You should receive a response no later than ten (10)
' working days following the date of your request.

O The electronic record requested will have to be converted to another electronic format which will take more than ten (10) working
days following the date of your request to respond. Please contact the Coeur d’Alene Police Department to discuss when you will
receive a response.

O Advance Payment Required (Fee Sheet Attached) :
The Coeur d'Alene Police Department will require advance payment of the cost associated with responding to your request. Please
send payment to: Coeur d’Alene Police Department, 3818 N Schreiber Way, Coeur d’Alene, ID 83815,

O Unable to Respond for One or More of the Following Reasons
O Record not known to exist.
OO The Coeur d’Alene Police Department Is not the custodian of the requested record.

O Notice of Denial
The requested record is exempt from disclosure pursuant to Idaho Code (§74-104 through §74-111 and/or §74-124).

ﬁ\ Notice of Partial Denial
Your request has been partially denied. Cert zin Informatlon has been determined to be exempt from disclosure pursuant to Idaho Code

AU (Dl AL U-\ 24 -\ -102 -2 (§74-104 through §74-111 and/or §74-124), and
has therefore been redacted from the requested record.-'A copy of the requested record with the exempt information redacted is
attached.

Request reviewed byAg\ \ \K\\\N-’Y\K(\ 5>
R i

Tit'e': ’)/“\Q Q J'Q)’)') \A\‘Q\ '\4‘\\ Q/ﬁ \)\ ")(E'J

If your request has been denied or partially denled, the attorney for Coeur d’Alene Police Department has reviewed the request, or Coeur d’Alene City has had the
opportunity to consult with an attorney regarding the request for examination or copying of a record and has chosen not to do so. If you wish to appeal the denial
or partial denial of your request for public records you may do so pursuant to the provisions of Idaho Code '§74-115, which requires that a petition be filed in the
District Court within 180 days from the date of the mailing of the notice of denial or partial denial.



HEINRICH, TERI

AT AR I A
From: noreply@cdaid.org
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2020 12:22 PM
To: PD-ReportRequests
Subject: Crime Reports Request

Please do not reply to this email. You need to send your reply to the email address listed below.

Your full name;
Stephen Kokx

Date(s) of records requested:
Unsure

Records requested:
15C29666 - All applicable/related documentation possible

I would like copies of records provided to me in printed form:
No

I would like copies of records provided to me in electronic form if available:
Yes

Phone:

Email Address:

B2 lifesitenews.com

Address {Mailing):

j

City (Mailing):

State (Mailing):

Zip (Mailing):

I Agree:
Yes



Coeur d'Alene Police
Report for Incident 15C29666.

Nuture: LEWD&LASCIVIOUS Address: 4310 N CROWN AVE; CROWN
AVE3

Locatlon: §3 COBUR TPALENE 1N 83815

Offense Codes; SOPE
Sentute Codes:

Recelved By: CGHALLORREN How Recelved: 9 Ageiieyr CDA
Respondling Officers: LBANGS »
Responsible Officer: LBANGS Disposition: CAA 09/12/1$

When Repovted: 10:04:2700/1215 Oconvred Belween: 20:00:00 09/10/15 wnd 12:00:00 08/15/15

Asslgned oy C.BUNIL Dewll: LCON Date Assigned: #¥/4ujee
Stutus: CA Status Dnter (9714415 v Due Dtos ¥ej¥vpex

Camplalnant: 252258
Last; MCKBRYEY First: BARBARA Mid: LEE

Alert Codes:

Offense Codes

Reportod: NG Nat Classified Observed: SOFF Sex Off, Forcible Fordling
Additlonal Oftenser SOFF Sex O, Forelble Fondling
Addittons) Statuies:

Circnmstances

Respouding Officery: Unit
LBANGS KsS
Responsible Officer: JLBANGS Agency: CDA »
Reveived By: CHALLGREN Lost Rudju Lopy ¥9@0vies sepespes
How Recelved: 991 Line Clearanees | ARREST REPORT TAKEN
When Reported: 10:44:27 09212415 Disposition:  CAA Dater 09/12/15

Judielal Stnjus;

Oceurred hetween:  20:00:00 09/10/15
Mise Entry:

ands 12:00:00 08/15/15

Printed con: DSEL2720 Printesd by; &1 6



Report for incident 15C20666 Page 2 of 17
Modus Operandi: Deseription ; Mothod :
Ly LOCATION TYPE Lo
RESIDENCH/HOME
VIR VICTIM: RELATIONSHIP YR-AQ
AQUAINTANCE
Vi VICTIM: INJURIES Vl'~N NON!‘I
WT WHAPORNS /TOOLS USED WT40 PERSONAL
WPNS
Involvements
Date Type Description Relationship
0O/12413 Name Conmpluinont
09712418 Nenme MBENTIONED
D9/12/115 Nawme MCKERVEY, GABRIEL MICHADBL OFPENDER
097127138 N SLONIKER, KIIVIN GIIRARD SUSPRCT
00/12/18 Cad Calt HLMB27 09712/15 LEWD&LASCIVIOUS Initiating Call

Printedd nn: GSAE2020 Printed by: 616



Report for Incident 15029666 Page 3of 17

Narrative
QFFICEK: J, Bangs Kib

BUBPECTIE) or DESCRIPTION{S): Xevin 6. Slontker

(M ox F, ¢riminal code, chargen per suspect and yelated ¢itation Numbern )
19-1608 Lawd and Lascivious condugt

[} WEAPOR INVOLVED (degeribal; Hone

(} DOMREETIC VIOLERCE RELATED ,
[} HMEDICAL 01 TRANBPONTATION {1 SHELAER [} PAMPHLET OPFERED

I} twouries (degcribe)
() MEOTCAL ATPENTION YNVOLYED, . o
{) On ScCeuR f}  TRANSPORTED {l SELP-BOUGHT {7 MEDICAL RELERSE ORPFATNED

CABE SUMMARY

_ailcd to repert bolb of her children
B

had been molented by Xevin 4.
Slonikar -said thln happened al her nephews residence
locatod at When asked, Bavbara said and ' had
talked about thia ocrurring approximately 9 times in the past,

. , i
HAREBATIVE: '
On 99+12-2015 1 contactad Barbara by phone {n regavds to a L&L ingldenl Lhal

occurved approximstely 5 Limes at her nephews address.

Barbara said she is the oochier of anel Her nephew, Gabriel and
Bis friend Kevin, had started to hang out with and al Gabwriel (s
rrgidence,  fhe felt this wap odd (Gabric) and Kevin wanting to spend o much
bime with the boyd) howevoer she Lot Lhem “hang oun® together bocsusz Kevin had
helped Barbaru "buy the boys clothes® amd bad aseisted hey with Bills in Lhe
paay whon she wag unable to afford them, Over time, and beyan
Lo act strange whon thoy wonld ocome back from Gsbriel‘s residence,

on 99-13-201%, Gabriel and Xevin asked to take and 1o 8 movie,
fgarbava sald sha falied o her and and agkad them {f tlere waw
any good ceston she shouldn't arlow tusm Co wpand more Lime with Gabriel and
Kevin, She didn't apeeify which ¢hild answered fivst however both ol Uhe boyu
told her about repeated poxual. contach at Gabriel's reaidence.

When auked, they told her on 09-10-15 Gabriul was In Lhe Living veon plaving
with hia phone and playing gaves with them, Kevin took one hoy at & time into
the back bedroom snd *formad? tham ko got undrasand, #evin would taka his
clothes off baaln touching theiy genitals énd bag them touch his genitalu.

and ' hold e Kevin would massage their groin avea and theiy
peals.  They eotlivated this hay scourrod on 8 difCerant oceasions at this
rosldence hounver at the time ! talked te her, Barbsra wag unaure of bhe exach
duteg or time this started,

After tollin ik hit, she sttomptod to vall CPS however they were clossd.
ghe talked to a person at hev ehurch then called CDARD. -said

Tirinfed on: 0320320 Prisind by; 616



Reaparl for Incldent 15C29666 Paga 40617

and wora MOK*, male with her and nol ollowed ko go anywhore until thie

qol resolved, She aleo told me they were nol physically Injured and did not weed
medical atcention,

L adviged 8gt. Odell of my interview and hw dontacted Deboctives, Dot, 8.
Harrig and Det, €. Buhl vesponded to Lhe PD and Lao over tha lavestigabkion,
Bue Lhely report for Curlher informatlion.

Officer J, Hangs K55

CABE EVIDENCE:
{] BoDY capm [V IN-CAR VIDEQ {J wHoOTOS 11 AUDYO
1) UPLOADED TO VIDER [} UPLOAD P2 VIPER LATER

Printesd oz 0312720 Peintud by: 616




Report for Incident 15G20666 Page 8ol 17

Supplement

Offleeri] WILHELM

J HILHELY Kel

on 09/12/15 1 was contacted by the COARD investigations division in ruferchce to ‘
a4 poasible Forenele Interview.
I wet Detective Harrid and the Lwo pospible victims at the Childrests advocacy g
Center (CACY st approximately 1420 hre, 1 intorviewoed alona whioh d

vag video and audio, digitally recorded. f used the Ratiomal Institute for Child
Health and Human Development (RICHD) medel av a guidsline For my interview with

Printed ooz U511 220 Painted by: 616
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Report for Incident 16C29666 Pagia 7 of 17

Supplemen

Offlear S, HARRIN
8. Harvip K-€3
Toveatigations Bummaxy:

I obverved bhe vicllnm uterviews and asoisted boveédtive . Buhl intevview one of
the two offendera. We spoke to Gabwlel and during the intwiview admitted to
hio involvement in che sex abuge. We weve unable vo locate the other offendor,
Kevin hecansa ho loft Lown av a long haul tyuck dviver, (Transport Desglgn
Industries) I faxed a provervation of uvidence form to Verison Wireless, I
briofad the on-call proeecutor Dave Robing of the progyas® in tho case.
Deteotives will be obtaining an arrest warvant,

At approxingbely 12100 noon I was contacted hy the patyoel ggk. D, 0'De)) and
requasted to agelst with a gexual abuso cane. Sgt. 0'Dal) gave we a synopsis of
the caoe, The allegations ware wwo bhoye ages and were apked to undress
and {n the room of an adult wale wheive there may have beeh somo lewd conduct. I
regponded to the Polide Departuont at 13:3% where 1 contacted GECicer . Banys,
Deteotive ¢, Buhl and Sgb, €, Wood, ! wag introduced to bhe two viehims by
ofificer J. Baugs and asked to opzort nd her two young
boys Lo the

1 ypoke t.o-and Lold hev I would ba in contact with har thraughout the
day. 1 was advised by sarble that the suupect Kevin had provided & cell phone
La I acked Cor the eoll phane and Barbie vald it was at hor home.. I told
har T would contact her loter amd eollact that an evidencn.

1 contacted Barbie again by phone and
shu tadloate shoe gava the phone back to Kovin povera) wonChs aga after tha
glape was broken. Barbie indicated she buldeved Cabriel msy have been
victimizod in the past,

Ctfendex (1 Revin Slonixay

Printed on; 05712120 Peinludd by: 416




Report for Incldont 15C29866

Page Bol {7

Betective C. Bull and [ regpended Lo Kovin'u regidonce to cobtact hims  He woa
not at home, 1 was informad by Barbiu ho was 4 long hawl trudk driver and he
parkes his "yig¥ across the n'l:r'm'.‘t from Che Wingo, 1 also asked about Kevints
roommalic Gabriel. Barbie said Oatviel was hor waphew, e caid Sabricl

worke at the th Applevay in Cd*h. Patrs) responded to Winco
ta locate the truck and [ vespendsd to the Beal Westers.

Qltender § 2 Gabiial Mokenvey

Dareived at vhe frony dosk and asked to speak to Gabrisi, Apparently Ostective
i Buhl had alveady culled at were aware we wore coming ta speak to him. I was
approached by the Assistapt Gesuval Hansyar Ruusel) Koyser. Ho pravided a
conference voom (o Lalk o Gabriel and sent a meszage for him Lo come Lo bhe
front desk.

When Gab arrived we {ntycduced vurselves amd spoke Lo hiwin the conference room
provided vo up. The following interview was recozded on my body camera and
uplogded to Viper, The fo)lowing in a shovt oynopais of the donvergation, For a
tull version see avtached video, I vead Gab his Miranda Rights and he dignnd
the form and agresd to upeak to wmeé. (svs atlached)

38k wak nervous and paid ho did not know why wo wanted to balk be him, He
thought it wag about & different allegation whers Revin had Louched & wale
inapprepriately, Cetective ©. Buhl said he way aware of the cass but #afd it
was a differunt incident. Detective ¢, BuRl paid 1t wag roported Kevin was
répovied to hive been touching angl private parts, Oab lied several
Llisos to us and T oboarved voveral plons of decaption. LAck of emotion, a low
menotone voiee and changing his story conutantly,

Gab started by denying any knowledge of the inappropriate teuching. Aftey a long
drvawn out lriterview Sab alowly bogan to admit te direet knowledge of the.
behavior going on behing closed doors with Kevin, Gob admivted to raceiving
phwtographs Lrom Kevin of the boye gunitalia. He aleo admitlod o having taken
some photos of the boys with no shivr. Thoy weve poging with no shirt on and
Lhely panto pulled down alwest exposing the genitalia. He admwitted to gending
the photos tu Kuvin, Gab gsve Beteovive €. Buhl permission to look ab hle ooll
vhone.  He provided the usev nare and pasvwerd. Usay: and Pasawonrd:
bl was able to vee some of tho photos with Gab agsisting, Uab

aven rocallod a bine when ho walked {nvo i bedroom and Hevin waw thore with

who wag votally naked, Gab provided a pketuh to Deteutive Buhl. dab paid ke
just turned avound and left the voom, again failing to do anyting.

Gab adamantly denied having vouched the boyo but adwitbod to transporting the
boyd over £o hla aparvment wheve #evia would have them undress and do the sams
thing all over agsin. Cab indicetod this happenad 7 te 8 timel. The only
dilference was whal they did &ftér. dab said Kevin would baks them to get some

foed, and clothing and sometimes go to a movie, When 1 asked Gab why ha alloved

Kevin to abuse the boys he veplied, 71 don't hava an wnower,® Gab confivmed he
dnd Kovln told Lhe boys nol to Lell Barbie thab Kevin was with thom, Once again
Gab failed to give ® reason for not doing anybhing.

Gab daii Kevin would pay him sioney, pay a cav paysent, refuue to pay rvent or
threaten him iU be sver told anyone about the boye, 1 asked Usb whers I could
£ind Kevin,  ¢ab 0aid %évip wae o long haul truck dviver and Ghiv moriing he
dropped Kevin offf at his truck and aaid ha was sure hwe wan on the road agaln and
not due back tor about thrwe wewks. I asked about the eoll phono Kevin provides
to . Gab sald he Baw v sitting on tho microwave at bay Houtie a few monthe

Printed on: 05V Printed by: 616



Rapert for ncldent 15C29666 Pagoe 9 of 17

ago,

Gak wan arvested for felony injory to a ¢hild, two counts. Officer 7. Heal
transported Gub to the jatl, ¥ responded back to the police department heve T
called the pn-call progecutor, Dave Robinus and ran the cage by him, 1 coaplaced
A pragervation of evidence form and faxed it to Verlzon., I uplsaded my vides to
vipor and cenflewed officer 0, Wihelm up loaded the viotim interviews, 7
completod wy portion of the vepurt and passad it on to octhur detectives. - 8gt.
B MzCormick pald hé would have someone pick up bho investigation £iwst thing in
the movrning and obtain an arrest warrant,

Primed o 0871202 Prinjed hy: 616




Reporl lor incldenit 15C29666 Page 10 of 17

Supplement
Offteer C.BUIIL,

€ Buhl 7 a9-12-1%

Sunmary:

Gabrriel MWekervey wan arveeted for two counlo of injury to a ohild. Oabriel
adaitied Lo Lavililabing the sexual abuse of his two cousing,

ang Gabriel is friende with Uhe suspect Kevin Sioniker,
Jabriel would go to his aunts housa and pick up the two children, Gabriel would
bring the ahildran back to hig and Xavin's howde Lo eeturn for money paid o him
by Kevin. Gabrriel would heep one child occupied playing gamse waile the othar
child was in the bedroow with Kevin. Onee tevin would f£inigh with the firde
child Kovin would come got the accond child, Gabrlel would koop that ehild
oceupied while Kovin had the macond ¢hild in the bedvoom. Gabviel aleo adwitted.
to baking half nude photos of the two ¢hlldven and tending them vo Kevin,
Gabyiel admitted that he knew Kevin wae probably masturbating te the pletures he
sent, Gabrlel mude no altenpl Lo ptop the soxusl abuse noy did he veporl this
anyong.

On 0%8-12+1%5 L wan notified about a lewd conduct with a MANGY case patrol was

working. I met Detective Havvis, Bqgbt,Wood and Detactive Wilhellw af the PG, We
met wivh Gf€iver Bongp who bBrinfed up on what happenod: Retoctive Wilholm mot
with the two victims, and their mother :
Barbava Mokervey, Wllkeln conducteq LREENELE Lhtsrviews with the two victiuws,

opee the fhterviews were completed Wilhelm adviged there wae enouqh probable

cause to arveat the euspect, Kevin Sleniker, Pleasé see his report on the

interviowy,

Thiz ecage invelves the tw vickinms,

. o Theiy motheyr is The Lwo edapecty
are Kevin slonlker and Gabriel Mckervey, GaGrhol A8 Chv cousin of the (19
victima, Kevin Is a friend of Gabrielis.

We were told Kevin bas keen having sexual contact with and by
vouching thesy ponie's and having thepr toush his peniy, dabrlel faciliratved
these acts np being gocongpivarer by kesping ons ohild oreupied aa the ather
child was in the bedreom with Kevin. Once evin was finished with the tixet
¢hild he would switch amd have thé second child come inte hig room while Gabrisl
stayed with the other child and played games,

Detective Havvis and | went to Gabriel and Kevin's home locatad at 4319 Crown
By, There wes no ahswey at he Goor. Ke spoke to g nelghbor who told uy Gabrie)
worged at the Hadgy Wentern, Y cdlled and confivmad Cahriel wag at vowk. Wo want.
to thd Bost Westorn wexs we apoke to Oabriel in it Boardroom.

Interviow: Regorded and loaded {nve Vipey.

I svarved the conversation by telilng Sabriwl who we vere and I asked if he had
any idea why we wore theve Lalking to him, Sabilnl told wu it was prabalily
becaus Kevin had been accused of dolpg some thinge with a ehlid Ln the pant,
Gabriel startod telling ua about the incident which ozcuryed In April 2038
P15C084791. X told Gabripl that was not the rosson we wére thure. Gabripl
dtavted zelling s about gore oller tréuble of the same nagiube Kevin was in :

Printed an: 03/1 3520 Prindel by: 616




Raport lor Incldent 15C28666

Page 11 of 17

trouhle for in anothey ptale, 1 agked i€ he Rnew Bavbars, and .
Gubriol eald yas, Gubriel told us he did net know anyrhing that happened batwaen
Nuyin, oy

Gabriel was advised of his rights. Gabriel told us he undarstond hiy yights and
he would speak to uve, Gabriel signed a Miranda form telling ue he wished to
ypsak with ug.

puring this interview Gebrlel disclosed he did know what wae going on betwaen
Keviv, ars Gabrinl Eold us ¥ovin movad in with him avound aApril
of 215 at vhe Crown svveet addrosyw, Kevin aluso sbtaysd with Gabriel on and off
when he lived at his previous address,

Gabrinl Lo)d us Lhe last time somelhing happencd was on Thursday 08-10-1%,
Gabrisl picked wp and At Havbafa's house, He brought them back
to theix howse. ¥e stayed wirh one child in the Living room playing video games
while Kevin took the other child fnko the rodm, They womld atay in there for a
while and then vthey would nome out, kevin would tako the other child into the
room while Gabriel stayed In the lLving voom with thé other ghild playing gamey,
Onge Kevin was done they took the children to fports Authority where Kovin
purchaced some zlothing for tham, They went tu Wondy's wlhgre they bdught food
snd went to Cherry 8i11 whars they ate the food, They took and

home ,

1 arked what he thought Kevid was doing iu the rvoom, Gabriel told me Ne had an
fdea but he did not want £o think Kevin would do aomathing like that bBecause he
trugtad Kevin, T told Gabriel he was aware of two othey incidents Kovin had bean
in trouble for the vame thing and I aoked {f he chought fv

was odd Kevin wis taking the children iuto the reoom alone, Gabriel said he
trupked Kevin and he did nor ehink be would do something Like that. Detective
Harvlo avkad Gabrisl if he Choughit somoching was going en, Gabriel said, "t

do. ", Havrrig told Gabriel that this was not the Firse vine this hag tappenod,
Gabriel eaid, *No it isnie,v

At one point T asked Gabyiel if he bad his phone ok hin, He sald yes. 1 awked Lf
he would aor bl phony on khu table which he did, T asked if could losk through
hie phons, He said yas. Ac 1 Jooked through the phone I Found wany photds of

and in vavious forms of undress. Magt of tha photos were of tham
with their ohirto off poaing in warious ponitien. In ons photo of  had
ne ghirk on and his pante wece pulled down just above his yroin area. 1 asked
about the photos. Gabriel Plrst rold me Kevin took tha photos and pent goms Lo
him, Gabrie) laver told me he took moet of the photos and sent them to Kevin, I
arked why, Gabriel bold mn Kovin acked him to pand the photve, | aikad why he
sent thein and what he wep thinking, Bubticl told mo Lo just thought Kevin wanted
te 9ee how thi childven were progressing in thaiy arowing etagss.

Gabriel finally told us ke has not bgen boing vory howst and ho wanted to tell
ua the full vruvh.

Gabriel told us thls haw been going ou slowes February. Gabriel would go gabt Lhe
two children and being them hame, They weuld go throusgh the same sosnaric,
Gabriel would kewp oue ubidg in the tiving room while Kevin tosk %Lhe othet in
the yoom, Once Revin wag [iniehed he would sénd the abild dul and take Vhe obher
child into the voom while Gabricl gtayed In the living voom playing games.
Gabriel told ua this hap happaned moy tices. When ansked Gabrisl told uf he koow
Kevin was taking pictures of them, He thought they were just pliotos with theip
ciethas on but ha knaw there weve othevs, Kevin told him wag gotting

Printed an! 0512720 Printed by: 616




Reaport lor Inciden! 15029666 Page 12 of 17

wore wscles. Gabriel told up he asoumod Kevin was tevuching them, 1 asgked why he
would altow thie Lo happen. Gabrisl teld up he did sot want to belleve It Wl
happening, | oexplained that typleally for soneons to allow thia to happen means
they wvere abugsaed at a younger age, T asked Gabriel if he wao abused, Jabrie)
said yes. When he wat years old by Kevinle brothor. taul, Gabriel dld not
want to 9o into details bul pald It wan vary sexual,

dabriel told uf at one point he was in the Iiving voom with when he
walked into Xoevinle room, He oaw aitting on one bed hakeéd and Kevin was
sitbing on the other bed acrooy From » Kevin wss fully olothed. Qabriel

did not day anything he just closed the door and ieoft the room. This i{ngident
huppened in February or Bavly March at his provicus addreys locatéd at the Fadiy
View Apartmente #240 in CIVIA.

Uabriel told us Kevin wonld pay him to go pick up the two ohildren and bring
them home so he coudd have hig Lime with them. Xevin would pay Gabtisl varioun
amounts such au $150,00 or Kevin would Bielp pay for things. ¥ovin would aloo
blackuail dabriel by telling him he would move out and Gabriel would Xave to pay
for overyching on his own. Kevin would sometiwes pay Gabrisl the money after
Lhoy dropped Lhem off aid other bimes Xevin wonld pay him later or pot pay him
At oall,

Gabrinl told uc he Xnew what was happening bebwesn Lhie two children and Kevin as
Lar au the chlidven being sexually abugad. Xevin never divectly told him what o
wae doing bur Sabriel knew what was going on., On Thursday 09-10-15 after thay
drappad the children off cabrisl and Kevin went tn Denmy'sm. Revin held his

fangex up in 8 erooked position aud told Gabriel Lhut e what panle’
looked Like and that 16 how long it was, dabriel told us he dl4 not réspond Lo
Kevin he fuer kapt sating his meal. Hevip slso Lold Gabriel, was well
hung and be wou the wmost, woll hung oun of anyene {n thely house.

Gabriel alse told us the only nude photo Kevin showed him was of . fevin
vt hold g penis straight out with his finger undex penis,

Gabriol sven hold up an LaX pon and showed us how Kevin way holding tho penis,
I told cabriel T did not believe him, I asked how many times Kevin showed him

nude photos of the two childvon. T apkod if fc was five tlmes; dabrisl pasd: it
widts more than Five,

At the and of the lutevview T asked Ganriec) why he would allow this to happen.,
Gabriel told mes Kevin was delng good Lhinga for them, Kevin was buying thom
things and baing good o them.

This report i not in chronclogical order and it condensed tor eame of Lhe
roxdar, Ploaus gon fnll iecerding for more detalts.

1L vecovded my interview on a digftal reeorder. IE was loaded inta Vipsvy.

Iyinied uné 05113920 Printed by: 614
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Sapplement

Officer:) RENEAL

FELONY 1 K%

SR ¢ 0971372016

INCIDENTY v 16029646

CRIMR ¢ UEYD AND DABCYVIQUSNESS
VICTIN .

suspReT ¢+ KEVIN G SLOMIXER

CHIME LOCATION @ 431G N CROWN AVE #3

supe BY tJ RENBAU  RY8
MERTA 1
SUMMARY 4

INVESTIOATIVE NARRATIVE:
0971372018
T was walled tnbo the PD by Sgt MeCormick te help with a Lowd and Laseiviows
investigation, &gt MeCormick vold me briefly talked witli ma about the duatails
of the cann and aoked thet Y come to the P and work on applying for an arvest
warvant Cor Kovin Sloniker. I am famlliar with 8lonlker as he S8 4 suapect Erom
a pravicus Lewd and Lasclviows {nvestdgakion.

T vosponded to the PD and read the veports by Dok Buhl and Det Harris. Aftey
reading theix veporis, I belidved thire was enough probable causd to bo able to
Sbtain an arveet warvant for slonkier, I algo vobbacted thie on ¢all
raprosantative for Tvansport Designe Imc. 1 was iuformed glaniker would 1ikely
be dn the Musomonie 4T this pvasting or cauly Losorrow macning {09/14/3015) .

I latéeyr appeoarvad before the Homorable Judge Coifto in application for an avvest
warvant for Slonlkes. Judge Cowbo found puobable cause for rhe arvegt warvant
for two counts of Lewd and Laselviouws conduct and plguaed the vane, AfLer
obtaining the arvest wavrant, I dyove to the PSH and left the original avvest
warvant at the P88, taking o copy of the wavvant with me, I then drove to the
D and contaohed cho tenomonia Polica Department and gpoke with Ofc Jake Brun,
I valked with Cfo Brun about the warvanl amd sowe of the paxtluulazs of the
cage,  Ofc Brun told we he would attompt to locate and arrasut Sloniker and he
would conbact me latey {n the alght i€ Sloniker was located,

I lagey epoke with Ofc Brun whe adviged 9loniker had been located and arrestod.

Ofc Brun also indicated he was able Lo sowisy Bloniker's cell phone, vone data
Co's, and a disposallo camera.
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Supplemaent

Officer:C.BUHL

.V Bunl / 09-14-15

On 09-14-1% T wade woms aovractions to my oviginal report, Those corroctione
cansibed of ¢hanglng two dates from 69-17-18 to 69-16-1%, T aleo wade sone
ninor wrlting corvectiony such as adding in where Gabriel 1ived at hin priox
addrens '

None ol the material tacts were changed,
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Supplement
OffieertNLowry

HIEDHEMEARNOR ¢ PELONY: XX%

DNTB: 09/24/1%

INCIDENTI Y 18029666

CiRIME: Lkl

VICTIM: Mullitple

SUGPECT: Cabriel/Revin

CRIME LODATYON: 4310 N Crowt Ave.
SUPP BY: Lowry ¥-33

MEDIA:

SUMMARY :

TNVESTIUATIVE NARRKPIVE:

09/23/15: T waw given GABRIEL'w phune to fovenulcally veview., I waw aleo giviny
a cohsont form Lyom GABRIEL vo paxfors this seavcli. 1 put the phoitd into
doveloper wode and debugged lt, ¥ then attached iv to the conputer and used
oxygen forensic Lo make @ copy of the phone. Upon cowpletion of the phone. I
gave Lt back to Det. EUHL. 1 went throuygh Lhe phoue's Iwagies and located
numerous photoy which appeaved to bo underage woen baued on Eaclal features and
breagy development. ¥ wag able to Cind a phone number for one of thae photos and
I had Det. BONL contact her. We found it olig 1s 17 yeary old and she gent the
phetos when she was 36 alwost 17 years old, I have not bLeen able to determine
who the glrle are io the othar photos.
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Report for ncident 15C29666 Page 16 of 17

Supplement

Officers L, RENEBAU

FELONY T

DATE. + 0972372015

INCLDENTN S V- LT

CRIME ¢ LEWD AND LASCIVIOUANESS
VICTIY

BUSPBCY: i KEVIN 6 SLONIKEH

CRIME LOCATION : 41310 N CROWN AQE #3

SUFP By 1 RENBAY K78
HEDIA :
SUMMARY ¢

IRVESTIGATIVE NARRRTIVE
09/23/2018
1 called and spoke with Comtander Todd ¥ Swartz with the Menowonie Follce
Doparrment aud vegeested to have thes items selued at the tims of Kevin
Sloniker'u arvent sent to the Cosur d'Alenn Police Department, Comrander Bwarty
told my e would ensuré the séised Lhamy wove gent overnight and I should expect
them vomorvew, Septewbor 24, 2015,

'the seized itswe are as [ollows:
Ay One (1) Vexizon Motorola Droid eell plone.
2. Thivee (3} Sotty CUR V00 mwh data cdp.
3. one (3 Walgreen's single vee disposahle cameres.

09/24/201% _
Todav I racoived a vackade sent avernight vis b8 with cracking

Inside the package were four i{temz senlsd in brown paper
bage.  The Bags were gsoaled with evidence Lape and didu't appear to be Lanpered
with, T opened all four bagy and lottted the evidence items gent by Menomonie
Police Departmont,

ALYl itema wore hooked inte ovidence at the Volive Bepartmont,

I appeaved before the Howorable Judye Morano and progunted tvo alfidavits and a
geareh warkint,  After veading through the repurt, Judge Morano Lound probablo
vatie Fox the secarch waryvane foyr the items selzed by tho Menomonie Police
bepartment, which were now in the potpession of the Coour diAlenn bo)ico
Bepartwent, He alwo found probable cawse for the search of Gabriel's phone,
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